

No. 83-2030

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 1984

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY,
STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Appellant,

vs.

THE NATIONAL GAY TASK FORCE,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS,
TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION FOR PERSONAL PRIVACY;
FEDERATION OF PARENTS AND FRIENDS OF
LESBIANS AND GAYS, INC.; AND LOS ANGELES
LAWYERS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEE

*THOMAS F. COLEMAN

*JAY M. KOHORN

Center for Privacy Rights
Education and Advocacy

P. O. Box 6383

Glendale, California 91205

(818) 956-0468

*Co-counsel for Amici Curiae

QUESTION ADDRESSED

Did the Court of Appeals properly invalidate on First Amendment (facial overbreadth) grounds the "advocacy" portion of the Oklahoma homosexual teacher statute?

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Addressed	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <u>Amici</u>	1
Preliminary Statement	14
Statutory Provisions	19
Summary of Argument	21
Argument	
POINT I -- THE OKLAHOMA STATUTE WAS ENACTED IN A CONTEXT OF SOCIAL HOSTILITY TO HOMOSEXUALS	28
POINT II -- THE "ADVOCACY" PORTION OF THE OKLAHOMA STATUTE WAS DE- SIGNED TO REMOVE AS A TEACHER ANYONE FOUND TO BE A HOMOSEXUAL	36
POINT III -- THE "ADVOCACY" PORTION OF THE STATUTE IS FACIALLY OVER- BROAD IN VIOLATION OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT	41
A. The Deterrent Effect of the "Advocacy" Provision on Le- gitimate Expression is Both Real and Substantial	42
B. The "Advocacy" Portion of the Statute is Not Readily Sub- ject to a Narrowing Construc- tion by the State Courts ..	55

-iii-

Conclusion 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases:</u>	
<u>Amalgamated Association of Street, Electric Railway and Motor Coach Employees v. Las Vegas- Tonopah-Reno Stage Line, Inc.</u> 202 F.Supp. 726 (U.S.D.C., D. Nev. 1962)	38
<u>Belloti v. Baird</u> 428 U.S. 132 (1976)	58
<u>Buchanan v. Batchelor</u> 308 F.Supp. 729 (N.D. Tex. 1970), rev. on procedural grounds, <u>Wade v. Buchanan</u> , 401 U.S. 989 (1971)	4
<u>City of Brostow ex rel Hedges v. Brown</u> 151 P.2d 936 (Okla. 1944)	57
<u>Commonwealth v. Bonadio</u> 490 Pa. 91, 415 A.2d 47 (1980)	4
<u>Commonwealth v. Sefranka</u> 414 N.E.2d 602 (Mass. 1980)	4
<u>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</u> 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	42, 55
<u>Gay Activists Alliance v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma</u> 638 P.2d 1116 (Okla. 1981)	57

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Gay Law Students Association v.</u> <u>Pacific Telephone</u> 25 Cal.3d 458 (1979)	5
<u>Gaylord v. Tacoma School District</u> 559 P.2d 1346 (Wash. 1977), <u>cert. den.</u> , 98 S.Ct. 234	39 - 40
<u>Gay Student Services v.</u> <u>Texas A. & M.</u> 612 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1980)	5
<u>Maryland Casualty Company v.</u> <u>Figueroa</u> 358 F.2d 817 (1st Cir. 1966)	23, 38
<u>National Gay Task Force v.</u> <u>Board of Education of the</u> <u>City of Oklahoma City</u> 729 F.2d 1270 (10th Cir. 1984)	19, 25 28, 36, 41, 52, 58
<u>People v. Gibson</u> 184 Colo. 444, 521 P.2d 774 (1974) .	5, 55
<u>People v. Ledenbach</u> 61 Cal.App.3d Supp. 2 (1976)	5
<u>People v. Onofre</u> 51 N.Y.2d 476, 415 N.E.2d 936 (1980), <u>cert. den.</u> , 451 U.S. 987 (1981)	4
<u>Pryor v. Municipal Court</u> 25 Cal.3d 238 (1979)	4, 16, 55
<u>Railroad Commission of Texas v.</u> <u>Pullman Co.</u> 312 U.S. 496, 61 S.Ct. 643	58

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State v. Phipps</u> 58 Ohio State 2d 271, 389 N.E.2d 1128 (1979)	4
<u>State v. Saunders</u> 75 N.J. 200, 381 A.2d 333 (1977).....	4
<u>State v. Tusek</u> 630 P.2d 892 (Ore. App. 1981)	4
<u>State v. Uplinger</u> U.S. ___, 104 S.Ct. 2332, 81 L.Ed.2d 201 (1984)	5, 7, 10
<u>United States v. Wise</u> 370 U.S. 405 (1962)	23, 31
<u>Vinyard v. King</u> 655 F.2d 1016 (10th Cir. 1981)	58
<u>White v. Davis</u> 13 Cal.3d 757, 533 P.2d 222 (1975)...	38

Constitutions and Statutes:

<u>California Penal Code</u>	
Section 286, subd. (a)	17
Section 288, subd. (a)	18
<u>Oklahoma Constitution</u>	
Art. I, Sec. 2	47
Art. IV, Sec. 1	57
Art. II, Sec. 22	57

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Oklahoma Statutes</u>	
Stat., tit. 70, Sec. 509.9	50
Stat., tit. 70, Sec. 6-103.2	44
Stat., tit. 70, Sec. 6-103.3	47
Stat., tit. 70, Sec. 6-103.15	20
<u>U.S. Constitution</u>	
First Amendment	22, 26, 41, 46
<u>U.S. Statutes</u>	
29 U.S.C.A., Sec. 102	49

Other Authorities:

<u>California Commission on</u>	
<u>Personal Privacy:</u>	
<u>Report (1982)</u>	19, 25, 33, 50, 51
<u>California Legislature</u>	
Senate, Final History,	
Regular Session 1977-1978	15
<u>California Proposition 6 - 1977</u>	
(known as Briggs Initiative) ..	6, 10 - 11
	14 - 18, 39
<u>California Senate Bill 1253.....</u>	15 - 17
<u>California Voters Pamphlet</u>	
General Election, 11/7/78	21, 39, 56
<u>Human Rights Commission</u>	
<u>Norman Oklahoma</u>	
"Community Attitudes on Homosexuality and About Homosexuals"	32 - 36, 53

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Model Penal Code and Comment</u> <u>American Law Institute (1980)</u>	25
<u>Sexual Law Reporter</u>	2 - 6, 45, 51
"Attempted Repeals of Gay Rights Ordinances: The Facts" 4 Sex.L.Rptr. 61 (1978)	6
"Complete Text of Senator John Briggs Initiative" 3 Sex.L.Rptr. 64 (1977)	6
"Gay Rights Defeat in Dade County Has National Implication" 3 Sex.L.Rptr. 25 (1977)	5
"Governor's Protection of Pennsylvania Gays Upheld" 3 Sex.L.Rptr. 43 (1977)	51
"Non-Commercial Sexual Solicitation" 4 Sex.L.Rptr. 1 (1978)	4
"Repressive Sexual Regulations in Oklahoma: An Analysis" 5 Sex.L.Rptr. 1 (1979)	3
"Seminarian Sues for Degree in Kentucky" 5 Sex.L.Rptr. 20 (1979)	45

No. 83-2030
